
                                                                                                                                                                 
              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
                                      EXECUTIVE SESSION OF APRIL 5, 2018 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 
Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on  April 5, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 
Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 
Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 
Owens, Secretary; Duncan Keith; Sharon Strelzer; Jane Gitlin Nishball; Alternate (sat for 
Kevin Coyne on application 7). 
 
1.  Minutes of March 1, 2018: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to  
approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Sharon Strelzer moved and  Terry Keegan seconded to 
approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
Executive Session started at 2:55 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                            
   Deborah Owens, Secretary                                      Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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                             MINUTES OF APRIL 5, 2018 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 
Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on  April 5, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 
Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 
Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 
Owens, Secretary; Duncan Keith; Sharon Strelzer; Jane Gitlin Nishball; Alternate (sat for 
Kevin Coyne on application 7). 
 
CONTINUED DOCKET:   
 
5. 1504 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 104.  Petition of Thomas and 
Amanda Mason for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.10 to increase lot 
coverage from 20%, proposing 25.82% and a coastal site plan is included with the 
application.  Permission to construct a new two story FEMA compliant single family 
dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone 
 
The proposed application was withdrawn. 
 
GENERAL DOCKET: 
 
1. 370 Mine Hill Road, Map 150, Parcel 30C.  Petition of Steven and Sarah Weiss 
for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 31.2.31 to exceed the overall height 
of a fence from 6 feet, proposing 7.5 feet.  Permission to construct a 7.5 foot fence on 
the property line.  Premises AAA Zone 
 
Steven and Sarah Weiss, owners, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 
Regulations. They are seeking permission to construct a 7.5 foot fence on the property line.    
The property is located in an AAA Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 
 
DENIED: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion denied 3-2.  Kevin Coyne, Duncan Keith; Sharon Strelzer were 
opposed. 
 
2. 1104 Oldfield Road, Map 231, Parcel 171.  Petition of Thomas and Patricia 
McHale for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the 
maximum lot coverage from 20%, currently 24.5%, proposing 28.1%.  Permission to 
construct a rear deck in place of a patio.  Premises:   A Zone  
 
Thomas and Patricia McHale, owners, presented the application for a variance of the 
Zoning Regulations.  They are seeking permission to construct a rear deck in place of a 
patio. The property is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming 
lot. 
 
Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
  



 
 

 3 

GRANTED:  Deborah Owens moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
3. 127 James Street, Map 182, Parcel 444.  Petition of Craig and Heidi Cinder for 
a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 
sum of the side setbacks from the two side property lines from 20 feet, currently 19.8 
feet, proposing 19.8 feet.  Permission to construct a second floor addition.  Premises:  
B Zone  
 
Craig Cinder, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations. 
She is seeking permission to construct a second floor addition. The property is located in a 
B Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 
 
Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors.  
  
GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
4. 85 Mill Plain Road, Map 180, Parcel 359.  Petition of 85 Pond Mill, LLC for a 
variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 30.2 to reduce the distance between two 
(2) cafés  from 1,500 feet, Proposing 105 feet.  Permission to establish an indoor golf 
simulation facility with a café/bar area.  Premises:  DI Zone 
 
John Eckman, agent, presented the application for a variance of the zoning regulations.  
This proposal is to locate a golf simulation facility in a 270 square feet section of the first 
floor of the three story building in the front of the complex.  The proposed layout includes 
areas for reception, four simulators with seating, office and storage space and a bar that 
would serve beer, wine and light snacks. 
 
The State of Connecticut Liquor Division’s extensive list includes permits for bowling 
establishment, liquor and racquetball facilities. The proposed golf simulated facility will 
clearly be more similar in function to the recreational business listed than a café.  However, 
since the golf simulation facility use does not specifically appear on the list, it would need 
to obtain a café permit for its intended use, which leads to the hardship for this variance 
request.   
 
Mr. Eckman presented the Liquor permit fee for the record.   
 
DENIED: Sharon Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the 
proposed application.  Motion denied 3-2.  Deborah Owens, Duncan Keith, Sharon Strelzer 
were opposed.  
 
5. 3330 Sturges Highway, Map 256, Parcel 34.  Petition of David and Donna 
Schmerzler for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the 
minimum required street and side property line setbacks from 60 feet and 30 feet, 
proposing 19 feet and 24.5 feet.  Permission to construct a one story barn.  Premises:  
AAA Zone  
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Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 
regulations and noted the following:    
 
The applicants are the owners and residents of a single family home located at 3330 
Sturges Highway. This property sits on the Fairfield/Westport border. 
 
This property contains 1.15 acres and is located in the Residence AAA zone. The minimum 
lot area requirement in the Residence AAA zone is 2 acres. This property is referenced in 
the Assessor's records as Parcel 34 on Assessor's Map 256. 
 
The Schmerzlers purchased their home in 1994 and have spent considerable time and effort 
in renovating the main house. The next step for them to tackle is the renovation of the 
existing garage. At the same time, the applicants would like to place a handsome new barn 
at the end of the existing driveway back-up area in the westerly corner of their property. 
 
To that end, the applicants are requesting variances of Section 5.2.4 of the Zoning 
Regulations to reduce the street setback from 60 feet to 19 feet, and to reduce the side yard 
setback from 30 feet to 24.5 feet in order to permit the construction of a one story barn. 
 
There are several factors for the Zoning Board of Appeals to evaluate in considering the 
variance request of the applicants.   
 
First, the property is a legally nonconforming lot as to lot area, since it is a 1.15 acre parcel 
in a two acre zone. 
 
The nature of the property limits the options for placement of the barn, which will be 
approximately 18 X 24 feet in size, due to the location of the existing garage, as well as the 
presence of septic systems to the rear of the home and on the right hand side of the home. 
 
It should also be noted that Sturges Highway is a narrow, relatively steep roadway in front 
of the applicants' home which, together with the existing stone wall,  reduces any visual 
impact of the structure from the street. Further, the proposed barn would sit almost 40 feet 
from the actual paved portion of Sturges Highway. 
 
Given the nature of this area, the proposed barn will have virtually no impact on any 
residential neighbors.   
 
Lastly, this is not a case of over-building on this property since the building coverage on 
site, with the barn in place, will be 6.85°/o, when the permitted building coverage in the 
Residence AAA zone is 10%. 
 
Approval of this application permits the addition of a handsome Victorian country barn 
with double French doors and windows at each end to the Schmerzlers' property. 
 
Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors.  
 
GRANTED:  Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
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6. (a.)  47 Cardinal Street, Map 42, Parcel 404.  Petition of Kardamis Construction for 
a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 to reduce the minimum required 
lot size, lot square from 6,000 square feet and 60 square feet, proposing 5,000 square 
feet and 50 square feet and Section 2.7 to reduce the lot frontage from 60 feet, 
proposing 50 feet.  Permission to establish a building lot.  Premises:  B Zone    
 
GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
6. (b.)  47 Cardinal Street, Map 42, Parcel 404.  Petition of Kardamis Construction for 
a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 to reduce the minimum required 
lot size, lot square from 6,000 square feet and 60 square feet, proposing 5,000 square 
feet and 50 square feet and Section 2.7 to reduce the lot frontage from 60 feet, 
proposing 50 feet.  Permission to establish a building lot.  Premises:  B Zone    
 
Dean Kardamis presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations and 
noted the following:  
 
We wish to take a large legal duplex lot that originally two (2) 1ots and switch it back to 
two (2) single family lot and construct smaller single family homes, we wish to reduce the 
required B zone lot size of 6000 square feet and width of 60' and we seek a variance to 
reduce the frontage from 60' to 50' and square footage from 6000 feet to 500Dft. We seek 
no other variances and the proposed new homes will comply with all the setbacks, lot 
coverage and living space of the current b zoning. The property was originally two 50'x100' 
lots joined together and now we would like to put the property back to 50' wide 5000sq feet 
single family building lots. When this property was subdivided in 1917 the lots sizes were 
50' wide and enclosed in the application we show all the surrounding 50' wide lots. 
 
With respect to the hardship, the property was originally two 50'x100' lots joined together 
and now we would like to put the property back to 50' wide single family building lots.  
When this property was subdivided in 1917 the lot sizes were 50' wide and enclosed in the 
application we show all the surrounding 50' wide lots.  
 
When the property was subdivided in 1917 the lot sizes were SO' wide and enclosed in the 
application we show all the surrounding 50' wide lots. When this neighborhood was 
originally subdivided prior to current zoning regulations lots were 50'. The lots existed 
prior to the current zoning regulations – requiring 60' width.  
 
Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
 
In Favor:  Karen Felice, 82 Cardinal Street, Carol Maida, 153 Cardinal Street, Anthony 
Gigliardi, Peter Deer, 34 Vesper Street, spoke in favor of the application.  
 
GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
7. 135 Edge Hill Road, Map 141, Parcel 140.  Petition of Barbara I. Poremba for 
a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the rear setback from 30 
feet, currently 13.8 feet, proposing 20 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage 
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from 20%, currently 19.3%, proposing 24.9%.  Permission to construct a second story 
addition.  Premises:  A Zone  
 
Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 
regulations and noted the following:     
 
The applicant is the owner of property known as 135 Edge Hill Road. This property 
includes a three bedroom Cape Cod style home with a sub-standard one car garage. The 
property contains 9,293 square feet and is located in the Residence A zoning district which 
has a minimum lot area requirement of 9,375 square feet. The property is identified in the 
Assessor's records as Parcel 140 on Assessor's Map 141. 
 
The Cape Cod style home on the premises was constructed in 1937. The intent of the 
applicant is to update and modernize her home by virtue of the removal of the existing one 
car garage and add· a two story addition including a two car garage and office on the first 
floor, and a master bedroom suite above.  
 
To that end, the applicant is requesting a variance of Section 5.2.4 to reduce the rear 
property line setback from 30 feet, presently 13.8 feet to a deck, to 20 feet, and a variance 
of Section 5.2.5 to permit an increase in coverage from 20% to 24.9°/o in conjunction with 
the construction of a two story addition. 
 
The rear setback variance request is a function of the location of the existing home and the 
configuration of the lot. The property is wider than it is deep, resulting in a reduced 
distance to the rear property line. The extension of the home to the east (to the left .looking 
from the street) necessarily brings the home closer to the rear property line since the rear 
property line is not parallel to Edge Hill Road, but rather is skewed (i.e., the depth of the lot 
at the westerly property line is 94.16 feet, but the depth of the lot at the easterly property 
line is 82.84 feet). 
 
The coverage variance request, from 20°/o to 24.9°/o, reflects the transformation of this 
1937 home to today's standards, including the need for a usable two car garage.   
 
The building design proposed by Fine Home Design LLC of Botsford, CT, complements 
the existing home style while addressing the appropriate design parameters.  
 
This is not a case of over-building on this property since the proposed floor area ratio 
satisfies the Residence A floor area ratio maximum Of 50°/o.   
 
Approval of this variance request permits the applicant the opportunity to remodel her 1937 
home in .a manner: and configuration consistent with today's residential standards. 
 
In favor:  Heather Ferrone, 26 Edge Hill Road, Deborah O’Donnell, 141 Edge Hill Road, 
Louise Vivona, 91 Edge Hill Road. 
 
Kevin Coyne recused himself.  Jane Gitlin Nishball sat for Mr. Coyne.  Terry Keegan acted 
as Chairman.  
 
Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors.  
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DENIED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion denied 4-1. Terry Keegan was in favor. 
 
8. 118 French Street, Map238, Parcel 74.  Petition of Michael P. Moran for a 
variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.015 to reduce the street setback from 
church lane from 15 feet, currently 12.9 feet, proposing 10.3 feet and Section 11.11 to 
reduce the side line setback from 5 feet, proposing 4.1 feet and Section 11.10 to 
increase lot coverage from 20%, currently 21.5%, proposing 27.3%.  Permission to  
convert a roof top deck to finished attic space and to legitimize non-conformities.  
Premises:  BD Zone    
 
Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 
regulations and noted the following:     
 
The applicant is the owner of a single family home located at 118 French Street.  This 
property is located in the Beach District which includes a minimum lot area requirement of 
9,375 square feet. The property here is significantly undersized, containing 3,750 square 
feet. This property is referenced in the Assessor's records as Parcel 74 on Assessor's Map 
238. 
 
The applicant obtained a variance in 1998 to reduce the required street line setback to 
Church Lane from 15 feet to 12.7 feet and allow an increase in coverage from 20°/o to 
21.5% in conjunction with the construction of a new home. 
 
The building plan included an open deck on half the third floor. The construction of 
significantly sized houses along Pine Creek Avenue has severely limited the water views 
from the third floor deck. The intent of the applicant is to replace the existing third floor 
deck with-an extension of the existing attic. 
 
To that end, the applicant is requesting a variance of Section 11.15 to reduce the street to 
Church Land from 15 feet, reduced by a variance to 12.9 feet, to 10.3 feet; a variance of 
Section 11.11 to reduce the side yard setback from 5 feet to 4.1 feet; and a variance of 
Section 11.10 to permit an increase in coverage from 20%, varied to 21.5%, to 27.3°/o in 
conjunction with the legitimization of existing nonconformities and the conversion of a ar1 
existing rooftop deck to a finished attic. 
 
The street setback request from Church Lane is essentially technical in nature since Church 
Lane is a "street" in name only. In any event, the structure will be no closer than the home 
is at present, but the replacement of a deck with an attic is considered an expansion of a 
non-conformity approved by variance, and requires a new variance. 
 
The other variances requested relate to improvements made to the property over the years.  
The street setback request to Church Lane, beyond that to the structure, pertains solely to 
the A/C deck intrusion into the setback. 
 
The side yard setback request on the east side of the structure, from 5 feet to 4.1 feet, is due 
to the fact that the porch and stairs extend .9 feet into the side yard setback.   
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Lastly, the proposed increase in coverage from the 21.5% established by variance to 27.3% 
is a function of the A/C deck, the porch and stairs referenced above, and the deck and stairs 
at the rear of the house.  
 
It should be noted that the increase in coverage requested, while constituting 5.8°/o, is 
actually less than 218 square feet in building coverage. The small lot size, 3750 square feet, 
produces higher percentages. 
 
Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors.  
     
GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 
application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
There being no further business to come before the Commission, Chairman Coyne adjourned 
the meeting at approximately 4:15 p.m.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
 
 
 
 
                            
Deborah Owens, Secretary                                          Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


